No. 20-5

#### IN THE

### Supreme Court of the United States

SENATORS RICHARD BLUMENTHAL, RICHARD J. DURBIN, PATTY MURRAY, ELIZABETH WARREN, AMY KLOBUCHAR, BERNARD SANDERS, PATRICK LEAHY, SHELDON WHITEHOUSE, CHRISTOPHER A. COONS, MAZIE K. HIRONO, CORY A. BOOKER, KAMALA D. HARRIS, MICHAEL F. BENNET, MARIA CANTWELL, BENJAMIN L. CARDIN, TOM CARPER, CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO, TAMMY DUCKWORTH, KIRSTEN E. GILLIBRAND, MARTIN HEINRICH, TIM KAINE, EDWARD J. MARKEY, JEFF MERKLEY, CHRIS MURPHY, JACK REED, BRIAN SCHATZ, TOM UDALL, CHRIS VAN HOLLEN, AND RON WYDEN, *Petitioners*,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *Respondent*.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

### **REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA BRIANNE J. GOROD\* BRIAN R. FRAZELLE CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER 1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501 Washington, D.C. 20036 (202) 296-6889 brianne@theusconstitution.org Counsel for Petitioners

September 22, 2020

\* Counsel of Record

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page				
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES					
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1				
I. This Court Should Decide Whether Its Precedent Forecloses All Suits by Members of Congress Asserting					
Institutional Injuries	2				
II. The Question Needs Resolution Now	9				
CONCLUSION	11				

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## Cases

Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n, 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	8
Campbell v. Clinton, 203 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	9
Clinton v. City of New York, 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	10
Coleman v. Miller, 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	1, 7
Fed. Election Comm'n v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	5
Powell v. McCormack, 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	3
Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	passim
Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	5
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020)	10
<i>Trump v. Vance,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020)	11
Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill, 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	1, 7, 8

ii

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - cont'd

iii

Page(s)
---------

## **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S.	Const.	art. I,	§	3,	cl.	1	•••••	8
------	--------	---------	---	----	-----	---	-------	---

## Other Sources

3 The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution	
(Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836)	10
Pet. for Certiorari, <i>Trump v. CREW</i> , No. 20-330 (Sept. 9, 2020)	9
Second Supp. Br. for Appellee, <i>Maloney</i> v. <i>Murphy</i> , No. 18-5305	
(D.C. Cir. Aug. 21, 2020)	3
